
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 
STATUS REPORT 

April 2022 

PROJECT / 
PROGRAM 

STATUS 

1. Annual Street
Improvements

The Fiscal Year 2021-22 street improvement project includes 
paving the Civic Center parking lot, Lakeview Canyon Road 
and Watergate Road (east of Lakeview) and slurry sealing 
Thousand Oaks Blvd.  The March 9, 2022 bid opening resulted 
in receipt of one bid from All American Asphalt with an estimate 
of $1,025,336.20. The award of contract was approved on 
March 23, 2022 and the Notice of Award has been issued.  Staff 
are working with the contractor to set the construction 
schedule, which is anticipated to begin in mid-May. 

2. Community Park
Improvements

The capital improvements at the Community Park include 
concept planning and design for the addition of pickleball 
courts.  Staff Presented the preferred concept layout to the 
Environmental Committee on March 30, 2022 and to City 
Council via Committee Report on April 13, 2022.   RRM Design 
is proceeding with 65% Plans, Specifications and Estimates 
(PS&E), based on preferred layout of four courts set adjacent 
to the west side of the soccer fields, oriented north-south with 
landscape and seating amenities at the south of the play area. 

3. Sidewalk
Improvements

The following is the status of the sidewalk segments being 
addressed this fiscal year: 

Agoura Road 
Segment Location: North side of street, closing the gap 
between the bus stop and the Chevron station west of Lindero 
Canyon Road. 
Status: This segment is designed and being contracted for 
installation next month. 

1



PROJECT / 
PROGRAM 

STATUS 

Sidewalk 
Improvements 
(continued) 

Lindero Canyon Road 
Segment Locations: West side of street from Agoura Road to 
Baronsgate Drive and on the east side of street from Whim 
Drive to Hedgewall Drive. 
Status: Survey work has commenced.  All Lindero segments 
are to be designed this fiscal year and construction next fiscal 
year in one bid package. 

4. Triunfo Canyon Rd
– Saddle Mountain
Dr Pedestrian
Hybrid Beacon
Project

The pedestrian hybrid beacon (PHB) has been placed and is 
working to assign right of way at the pedestrian crosswalk on 
Triunfo Canyon Road at Saddle Mountain Drive. The signal 
turn-on occurred on January 25, 2022.  The sheriff and traffic 
engineer have been observing the operation and responding 
to questions regarding the use of the new beacon.  Staff are 
coordinating final items for replacement of streetlight conduit 
with the contractor and SCE and then the project will be ready 
for close-out.  

Overall, there have been few questions by residents and the 
PHB operation appears to be generally well understood. 

5. Landscape
Controllers

This multi-year project includes replacement of landscape 
controllers to phase out discontinued models and implement 
current cloud-based, water saving technology. The vendor, 
SiteOne, and irrigation consultant, Arroyo Irrigation, are under 
contract and the controller rebate applications have been 
submitted.  Rebates have been awarded for 8 of the 10 
controllers in this year’s contract.  SiteOne has controllers in 
stock and will commence the install once rebates are secured. 

6. Reserve Study This project addresses a City Council goal to conduct a 
Reserve Study for the development of an Asset Management 
Plan which will allow the city to understand the current needs 
and forecast the future maintenance work and capital 
investment needs.  Staff presented the Reserve Study initial 
findings to Environmental Committee on March 30, 2022 and 
to City Council via Committee Report on April 13, 2022.  
Kayuga Solution is scheduled to present the Assessment 
Management Plan at the April 27, 2022 Study Session. 

7. National Pollutant
Discharge
Elimination
System (NPDES)

Pre-rain construction site and Debris Basin inspections were 
performed on March 22, 2022 throughout the City to inspect for 
proper implementation of stormwater best management 
practices (BMPs) and general housekeeping and determined 
there were no sites requiring further investigation.  

2



PROJECT / 
PROGRAM 

STATUS 

(NPDES) continued 
Staff completed the Measure W FY 2022/23 Annual Plan and 
submitted to the Los Angeles County Flood Control District on 
April 1, 2022 via electronic form submittal. 

Staff attended Malibu Creek Watershed (MCW) meetings on 
March 31, 2022 and April 5, 2022. The MCW meeting on March 
31, 2022 addressed the response letter to the Notice of Loss of 
Deemed Compliance from the Los Angeles Regional Water 
Quality Control Board (Regional Board). On April 5, 2022 staff 
attended a second MCW meeting to address updates including 
the Trash Monitoring and Reporting Plan (TMRP) Conditional 
Approval, the Enhanced Watershed Management Plan 
(EWMP) Update, the Semi-Annual Report, and next steps. 

Staff attended the Watershed Reporting Adaptive Management 
& Planning System (WRAMPS) Working Technical Group 
meeting and the LA Permit Group Special Meeting on April 5, 
2022. The WRAMPS Working Technical Group meeting 
addressed functionalities of the updated WRAMPS system 
which is used by the MCW watershed to complete the Semi-
Annual Report due on June 15, 2022 and Annual Report due 
on December 15, 2022. 

8. North Santa
Monica Bay
Watershed Area
Steering
Committee
(WASC)

The passage of Measure W in 2018 created a comprehensive, 
regional plan for LA County to address how we capture water 
and how we can reduce our reliance on imported water.  The 
implementation of Measure W is through the Safe, Clean Water 
Program.  Each watershed in LA County has organized a 
Watershed Area Steering Committee (WASC) comprised of 
representatives from the stakeholder groups which include the 
cities, the county, local water districts, conservation districts 
and foundations and the regional chamber of commerce.  The 
WASCs are intended to meet monthly to shepherd the Safe, 
Clean Water Program for full implementation in each watershed 
area. The City of Westlake Village is in the North Santa Monica 
Bay WASC.  The upcoming projects are displayed for public 
information at the Safe, Clean Water Program portal at: 
https://portal.safecleanwaterla.org/scw-reporting/map. The 
meeting notices with the agendas and minutes for the North 
Santa Monica Bay (NSMB) WASC are available at 
https://safecleanwaterla.org/north-santa-monica-bay-
watershed-area/ 

Staff attended the North Santa Monica Bay (NSMB) WASC 
Meeting on April 14, 2022 and participated in the vote for 
approval of projects to be included in the FY2022-23 
Stormwater Investment Plan (SIP) using Measure W regional 

3

https://portal.safecleanwaterla.org/scw-reporting/map
https://safecleanwaterla.org/north-santa-monica-bay-watershed-area/
https://safecleanwaterla.org/north-santa-monica-bay-watershed-area/


PROJECT / 
PROGRAM 

STATUS 

funding.  The WASC voted on the approval of funding the 
Regional Pathogen Reduction Study (technical study) and the 
Liberty Canyon Green Improvements Project (infrastructure 
project) which were both approved for funding in the FY 22/23 
SIP. The next steps for the NSMB FY 2022/23 SIP include LA 
County Flood Control District packaging the recommendation 
and sending to the Regional Oversight Committee for review 
and approval. 

All of the WASC meetings are virtual (WebEx) and are open to 
the public.  

4




